PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4061223

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DOUGLAS R. TURK	05/17/2012
CHRISTOPHER HOLT	05/18/2012
JUSTIN PRIESTLEY	05/18/2012
IAN NUNN	05/21/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AON GLOBAL RISK RESEARCH LIMITED	
Street Address:	APPLEBY, CANON'S COURT	
Internal Address:	22 VICTORIA STREET	
City:	HAMILTON	
State/Country:	BERMUDA	
Postal Code:	HM 12	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14531822

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)526-5000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175266000

Email: WHIPDocketStaff@wilmerhale.com

Correspondent Name: WILMERHALE **Address Line 1:** 60 STATE STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2202198.141 US2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL E. CONNORS	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael E. Connors/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2016	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_-_Inventors_to_AON#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 039810 FRAME: 0417

504014566

source=Assignment_-_Inventors_to_AON#page2.tif source=Assignment_-_Inventors_to_AON#page3.tif source=Assignment_-_Inventors_to_AON#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 039810 FRAME: 0418

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No:

13/337,005

Filed:

December 23, 2011

Title:

SYSTEM FOR MANAGING RISK IN EMPLOYEE TRAVEL

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assigns to AON GLOBAL RISK RESEARCH LIMITED, a Bermuda company having a registered office at Appleby, Canon's Court, 22 Victoria Street, Hamilton HM 12, Bermuda (hereinafter "assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed by the undersigned on _______, and in said application and any and all other applications, both in the United States and in other countries, which the undersigned may file or be named as an inventor, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and other countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the execution date of said application when officially known.

The undersigned warrants himself to be the owner of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment and further warrants that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights in the interest herein assigned.

For said consideration the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or expedient, and for said consideration the undersigned further agree upon the request of said assignee, its successors or assigns, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in Interference or Opposition, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors or assigns, in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, the undersigned hereby agreeing to perform, upon request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

PATENT REEL: 029842 FRAME: 0**5**49



WITNESS r	ny hand this	<u>17</u> den	or May 2012	\
			4	
		Doi	iglas R. Turk	
State of Cb	OS ANGENES	_ }		
County of <u></u>	09 ANGELES	_ }		
subscribed to within to and that by his signat executed the instrume I certify und paragraph is true and	he instrument and ackr ure on the instrument th ent. er PENALTY OF PER	nowledged to me that the person, or other enting and a support of the laws of	2012, before me veridence to be the person when they executed the same in his a lity upon behalf of which the proof the State of California that bove given.	authorized capacity, erson acted,
My Commission Exp	ires:	3/13/2015	A	
		L. K. CRAIL Commission # 19283 Notary Public - Califor Riverside County		
WITNESS n		ly Comm. Expires Mar 13,	2015 , 2012 at London, Englan	nd.
		Chr	istopher Holt	
Kingdom of Bngland City of London	} } }			
Notary Public in and a satisfactory evidence that they executed sai	for London, England, (to be the person whose	Christopher Holt, person coname is subscribed to see and voluntary act are	e me,	o me on the basis of mowledged to me
My Commission Exp	res:		Notary Public	PM.
			Notally Fublic	
NOTARIAL SEAL)				

WITNESS my	hand this	day	of	, 2012.
		Dou	glas R. Turk	
State of		}		
County of		}		
ubscribed to within the nd that by his signatur- executed the instrument I certify under earagraph is true and co	instrument and acknow e on the instrument the p PENALTY OF PERJUF	ledged to me that the erson, or other entite the laws o	ey executed the sy upon behalf of fithe State of Cal	, before me, Douglas R. Ture person whose name is same in his authorized capaci which the person acted, ifornia that the foregoing
WITINESS IIIy	nand and seat the same	day and year rast ac	ove given.	
My Commission Expire	s:		Not	ary Public
			•	
************	sth .	a Mau	0010 -+ 1	dan England
WITNESS my	hand this 18th day	y of	, 2012 at Loi	idon, England.
		\mathcal{I}		
			11	
			March	<i>[[</i>]
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		Chris	stopher Holt	
			•	
Lingdom of England	}			•
	}			
City of London	}			
•	•			•
On this 191	th day of Man	2012 hefore	me Educac	d Goodiner a
On this On this Total	London England Chris	tonber Holt nerson	ally appeared w	d Gardiner, a ho proved to me on the basis
etiafoeteru evidence to	he the nercon whose ner	ne is subscribed to v	within the instrum	nent and acknowledged to m
hot they executed soid i	notriment so their free s	nd voluntary act and	for the uses and	purposes therein expressed.
nat they executed said i	hand and seal the same of	day and year last ah	ove given	and the second surprise
WITHERS my	Hand and sear the same (nay and your mac do	/	
		•	L I	/ / /
An Commission Dynina	a with li	Fe	le X	and lunda
My Commission Expire	». <u>MICYCL</u>	 	Notary Publ	ic Quality
LANGE OF THE PARTY			AGIAL Y PUDI	
	L			
J. GARANAS		_		
(4) The		_		
1 1/2				
report Par				,

Notary Public, London, England (Edward Gardiner) My Commission Expires with Life

WITNESS my hand this	18th day of May	, 2012 at London, England.
	<	TO IS
	:	Justin Priestley
· What are constant	•	
Kingdom of England }		
City of London }	T 00 . com	
satisfactory evidence to be the pers that they executed said instrument	on whose name is subscribed	efore me, Eduand Gardiner, a mally appeared, who proved to me on the basis of it to within the instrument and acknowledged to me at and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
My Commission Expires:	with Life	Notary Public
[NOTARIA		Notary Public, London, England (Edward Gardiner) My Commission Expires with Life
WITNESS my hand this	21st day of May	an Nunn
that ecuted said instrument a	on whose name is subscribed	fore me, Edward Gardiner, a resonally appeared, who proved to me on the basis of to within the instrument and acknowledged to me t and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
My Co	with life	Notary Public
[NOTARI L]		Notary Public London England
	F	Notary Public, London, England (Edward Gardiner)
733		My Commission Expires with Life

-3-

RECORDED: 09/21/2018

PATENT REEL: 029242 FRAME: 0522